

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4755 of 2011

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH KUMAR DAIYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The respondents filed a writ petition aggrieved by the action of the appellants in not providing regular annual increments to respondent Nos.1-3 w.e.f. 07.12.1990 and respondent No.4 from 5.10.1998.

The writ petition filed by the respondents was allowed by the learned single Judge of the High Court. The Division Bench of the High Court partly allowed the appeal modifying the direction issued by the learned Single Judge and held that the respondents shall be entitled to receive the increments w.e.f. the date of filing of the petition i.e. 07.08.2005.

None appears for the respondents in spite of service of notice.

We have heard Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, learned Dy. Advocate General for the State of Madhya Pradesh.

After considering the submissions made and the material on record, we see no reason to interfere with the order of the High Court in the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case.

The appeal is accordingly, dismissed, keeping the question of law open. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

However, this order shall not be treated as a precedent.

.....J
(L.NAGESWARA RAO)

.....J
(INDIRA BANERJEE)

NEW DELHI;
3rd February, 2021.

ITEM NO.105

Court 8 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).4755/2011

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAHESH KUMAR DAIYA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 03-02-2021 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Appellant(s) Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, Dy.A.G.
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Ms. Shrutika Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the
signed order. Pending application(s), if any, shall
stand disposed of.

(B.Parvathi)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)